

\222

SLP(C)No. 7790 OF 2004
ITEM No.31

Court No. 1

SECTION XI
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.7790/2004
(From the judgement and order dated 12/03/2004 in CMWP 10137/04
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ANIL KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for directions)(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 09/07/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)Ms. Indu Malhotra,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

No. 1Mr. Punit D Tyagi, Adv.
(State of UP)

No. 2Mr. Harish N Salve, Sr. Adv.
(NOIDA)Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

No.3Mr. Arun Jaitely, Sr. Adv.
(DLF)Mr. Pallav Sishodia, Adv.

Mr. Pravin Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Sajan Narain, Adv.

Ms. Meghalee Barthakur, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Though this special leave petition is directed against an interim order passed by the High Court, it is submitted on behalf of respondent No. 2-NOIDA as also on behalf of DLF Universal Ltd., impleaded as respondent No.3, that the project involved is a huge project and public interest is going to be affected by the decision either way in the proceedings. It is submitted on behalf of the respondents-NOIDA and DLF that the writ petition itself, wherein the pleadings are complete, may be transferred to this Court and heard and decided finally on merits. We see merit in the submission so made.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, exercising the powers conferred by Article 139-A of the Constitution of India, it is directed that WP No.10137 of 2004, pending in the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, shall stand transferred to this Court. Let the record be requisitioned.

Mr. Punit D Tyagi, Advocate, who is present for the State of Uttar Pradesh, seeks time for having instructions.

List on 23rd July, 2004 for directions.

(D.P. WALIA)
COURT MASTER

(RADHA R. BHATIA)
COURT MASTER